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FINANCE - Report by Chief Executive
  
	Summary
This report provides the first quarterly update (forecast) on High Life Highland’s financial performance against budget with projected out-turns to the period end (31 March 2012). The financial figures consolidate those of the trading subsidiary to show the performance of HLH as a whole. 
It is recommended that Directors agree:-
i. that any underspend at the end of the financial year is treated as a reserve;

Directors are asked to note:-

ii. that it is forecast that there will be a controlled underspend of £111K for the period to 31 March 2012;

iii. that HMRC have issued HLH with a group VAT number and certificate; 

iv. that the tender for the provision of creative design services for HLH has been awarded to Dynam;
v. that the tender for the provision of the Health and Safety services to HLH has been awarded to Quality Leisure Management Ltd;
vi. that the tender for the provision of staff uniforms has been awarded to D F Wishart & Co. Ltd.
  

	1.
1.1

1.2

	Background
The purpose of this report is to provide Directors with a quarterly update (forecast) on High Life Highland’s financial performance against budget. At the time of writing the report, the actual income and expenditure figures for October were available and have been used to support a forecast out-turn to 31 March 2012. The results show a consolidated position, including the results of the trading subsidiary.
In addition, this report provides Directors with information relating to key tax registration issues which have been dealt with since the last Directors’ Meeting.


	
	

	2.

2.1  

2.2
2.3

2.4


	Forecast Out-turn to 31 March 2012
The consolidated financial results for HLH for the month of October were issued on 2 November 2011, Appendix A.  The net spend for the month was £1,344K against a budget of £1,376K leaving an underspend for the month of £32K.
The variances against budget for all categories except staff costs are related to expense timing and/or budget phasing issues.
The variance for staff costs in October of £56K is created by a number of vacancies against established posts which are in the process of being filled. 
It is estimated that savings of £111K will accrue through to 31 March 2012 as a result of the timing of these vacancies being filled. It is recommended that the actual underspend at the end of the first six months be used to create a reserve.


	3.

	Registration With External Bodies



	3.1
3.2

3.3


	On 30 September 2011, KPMG began the process of making an application for a group VAT Registration incorporating High Life Highland and High Life Highland (Trading) as members of the Group.

HMRC issued HLH with a group VAT registration on 18 November 2011.
The charitable status application for exemption from Corporation Tax submitted to HMRC on 30 September 2011 remains in progress. HMRC do not provide status updates until an application is at least 13 weeks old.

 

	4.
	Tenders Approved


	4.1
	On 14 November 2011, the tender for the provision of creative design services to High Life Highland was awarded to Dynam. The contract runs until 31 December 2013. Dynam are an Inverness based company, currently engaged on the development of the Highlife Highland web-site.  The contract cost structure was provided on an hourly rate basis, dependent upon the type of service being requested.



	4.2

4.3
	On 25 October 2011 the tender for the provision of health & safety services to High Life Highland was awarded to Quality Leisure Management Ltd.  The contract runs until 31 March 2013.  The contract cost structure is based on two fee elements; £4,390 p.a. for Health & Safety Support Services and £5,250 p.a. for 7.5 days of audit work. 
On 11 November 2011 the tender for the supply of staff uniforms was awarded to D F Wishart & Co. Ltd.   The contract will run until 31 December 2013.   The contract cost structure is based upon a “weighted basket” of goods with an estimated cost of £30K.


	Recommendation
It is recommended that Directors agree:-

i. that any underspend at the end of the financial year is treated as a reserve;

Directors are asked to note:-

ii. that it is forecast that there will be a controlled underspend of £111K for the period to 31 March 2012;

iii. that HMRC have issued HLH with a group VAT number and certificate; 

iv. that the tender for the provision of creative design services for HLH has been awarded to Dynam;
v. that the tender for the provision of the Health and Safety services to HLH has been awarded to Quality Leisure Management Ltd;
vi. that the tender for the provision of staff uniforms has been awarded to D F Wishart & Co. Ltd.
  


Signature:

Designation:
Chief Executive
Date:

24 November 2011
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	HLH Forecast Out-turn
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	6 Months to March 2012
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	October 2011
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Incorporating consolidated 
	£ K's

	October actuals

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	
	 
	
	 

	
	I
	II
	III
	IV
	V
	
	VI
	
	VII

	
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	
	 
	
	 

	Revenue/Expenditure Category
	Actual Period
	6 Month Budget
	Budget YTD
	Actual YTD
	Variance YTD (under)/
over
	
	Period End Fcst
	
	Period End Variance

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	
	 
	
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	
	 
	
	 

	Income
	(298)
	(10,258)
	(304)
	(298)
	6
	
	(10,258)
	
	0

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	
	 
	
	 

	Staff Costs
	1,215
	7,627
	1,271
	1,215
	(56)
	
	7,515
	
	(111)

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	
	 
	
	 

	Premises costs
	7
	137
	23
	7
	(16)
	
	137
	
	0

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	
	 
	
	 

	Transport costs
	24
	177
	29
	24
	(5)
	
	177
	
	0

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	
	 
	
	 

	Supplies & Service Costs
	70
	2,040
	53
	70
	17
	
	2,040
	
	0

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	
	 
	
	 

	Third Party Payments
	28
	278
	0
	28
	28
	
	278
	
	0

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	
	 
	
	 

	Net Spend
	1,344
	10,258
	1,376
	1,344
	(32)
	
	(111)
	
	(111)


  
